Abstract—High Peak-to-Average Power Ratio (PAPR) of the
transmitted OFDM signal and the Carrier Frequency Offset
(CFO) are well-known major drawbacks of the Orthogonal
Frequency-Division Multiplexing (OFDM). Therefore, to avoid
the High-Power Amplifier (HPA) inefficient operation with large
back-off between the operating input power and its saturation
region, specifically with the Long-Term Evolution (LTE) systems
downlink, PAPR and CFO must be minimized.  Considering that

[3] M. Rumnay, LTE and the Evolution of 4G Wireless; Design and
Measurements Challenges, 2nd edition, John Wiley & Sons, 2013.
[4] A. Molisch, Wireless Communications, 2nd ed., New York, Wiley,
2011.
[5] L. Korowajczuk, LTE,WiMAX and WLAN Network Design,
Optimization and Performance Analysis. Wiley 2011.
[6] R. Prasad, OFDM for Wireless Communications Systems, Artech
House, Boston, Mass., 2004.
[7] A. A. Hassan, I. S. Ahmed, and S. H. Hossam, “Bit Error Rate
Performance of Orthogonal Frequency-Division Multiplexing Relaying
Systems with High Power Amplifiers and Doppler Effects“, Wireless
Communications and Mobile Computing, vol. 13, no. 8, pp. 734–744,
2013. DOI:10.1002/wcm.1135
[8] T. Jiang and Y. Wu, “An overview: Peak-to-average power ratio
reduction techniques for OFDM signals”, IEEE Trans. on Broadcasting,
vol. 54, no. 2, pp. 257-268, 2008. DOI: 10.1109/TBC.2008.915770
[9] S. H. Han and J. H. Lee, “An Overview of Peak-to-Average Power Ratio
Reduction Techniques for Multicarrier Transmission”, IEEE Wireless
Communications, vol. 12, issue 2, pp. 56-65, 2005. DOI:
10.1109/MWC.2005.1421929
[10] D. Guel and J. Palicot “Analysis and Comparison of Clipping
Techniques for OFDM Peak-To-Average Power Ration reduction”,
IEEE Transactions on Broadcasting, vol 53, no. 3, pp 719-724, 2007.
[11] H. Ochiai and H. Imai, “Performance analysis of deliberately clipped
OFDM signals”, IEEE Trans. on Communications, vol. 50, no. 1, pp. 89-
101, 2002. DOI: 10.1109/26.975762
[12] S. B. Slimane, “Reducing the Peak-to-Average Power Ratio of OFDM
Signals Through Precoding”, IEEE Transactions on Vehicular
Technology, vol. 56, issue 2, pp. 686 – 695, 2007. DOI:
10.1109/TVT.2007.891409
[13] S. Y. Le Goff, S. S. Al-Samahi, B. K. Khoo, C. C. Tsimenidis,and B. S.
Sharif, “Selected Mapping without Side Information for PAPR
Reduction in OFDM”, IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications,
vol. 8, no. 7, pp. 3320-3325, 2009. DOI: 10.1109/TWC.2009.070463
[14] T. G. Pratt, N. Jones, L. Smee, and M. Torrey, “OFDM Link
Performance with Companding for PAPR Reduction in the Presence of
Nonlinear Amplification”, IEEE Transactions on Broadcasting, vol. 52,
issue. 2, pp. 261–267, 2006. DOI: 10.1109/TBC.2006.875613
[15] T. Jiang, W. Xiang, P. C. Richardson, J. Guo, and G. Zhu, “PAPR
Reduction of OFDM Signals Using Partial Transmit Sequences With
Low Computational Complexity”, IEEE Transactions on Broadcasting,
vol. 53, no. 3, pp. 719–724, 2007. DOI: 10.1109/TBC.2007.899345
[16] H. A. Mahmoud and H. Arslan, "Error Vector Magnitude to SNR
Conversion for Nondata-Aided Receivers", IEEE Trans. on Wireless
Communications, vol.8, issue.5, pp.2694-2704, May 2009. DOI:
10.1109/TWC.2009.080862
[17] A. Lipovac, B. Modlic, and M. Grgić,”OFDM Error Floor Based EVM
Estimation”, Proc. 24rd International Conference on Software,
Telecommunications and Computer Networks – SoftCOM, pp.1-5, Split,
2016. DOI: 10.1109/SOFTCOM.2016.7772163
[18] A. Lipovac, V. Lipovac, and M. Hamza, "Verification of OFDM Error
Floor Prediction in Time-Dispersive LTE FDD DL Channel", Wireless
Personal Communications, vol. 93, no. 3, pp. 853-875, 2017. DOI:
10.1007/s11277-014-2232-y